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FIRE HYDRANT INFO:

FOR DETAILS

REQUIRED FIRE FLOW FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS 2,125 GPM AT 20 PSI RESIDUAL

PRESSURE FOR THE DURATION OF 2 HOURS. 2 PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS FLOWING

SIMULTANEOUSLY MAY BE USED TO ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW. FIRE CODE 507.3

AND APPENDIX B105.1.

2 NEW PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS. (ONE ON VICTORIA STREET AND ONE ON CENTRAL AVENUE)
6"X4"X2-1/2" BRASS OR BRONZE HYDRDANT, CONFORMING TO CURRENT AWWA STANDARD
C503 OR APPROVED EQUAL. AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUTN
OF LOS ANGLES FIRE CODE. ALL REQUIRED PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED,

TESTED AND ACCEPTED PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. FIRE CODE 501.4.

6 NEW ON-SITE FIRE HYDRANTS.

6”X4"X2—1/2" BRASS OR BRONZE HYDRDANT, CONFORMING TO CURRENT AWWA STANDARD
C503 OR APPROVED EQUAL. AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUTN
OF LOS ANGLES FIRE CODE. ALL REQUIRED PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED,

TESTED AND ACCEPTED PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. FIRE CODE 501.4.

ALL REQUIRED PRIVATE ON-SITE FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED AND
APPROVED PRIOR TO BUILDING OCCUPANCY. FIRE CODE 901.5.1

PROPOSED PROJECT IS FOR FULLY SPRINKLERED MULTI-FAMILY STRUCTURES AND ON-SITE

HYDRANTS ARE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM THE STRUCTURE.
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2 9 TRAVEL LANE ' TRAVEL LANE o
5 7.0’ x
| 6.0 |3 0’| 8.0 |[x EXIST. MEDIAN CURB (&)
-0 80 1% 0 T0 REMAIN - BUILDING PAD
WALK WALK e =
—r_—_—_—_l—'l:::::I'I__:E:==EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEU- :EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEﬁ‘
12.0° ‘ 11.0’ ‘ 12.0° l 10.0’ 10.0’ 4.0 12.0' ‘ 23.0°
EXIST. | EXIST. | EXIST. ™ ExIST. EXIST. | EXIST. ' EXIST.
SOUTHBOUND ~ SOUTHBOUND SOUTHBOUND  SOUTHBOUND SOUTHBOUND NORTHBOUND NORTHBOUND
RIGHT TURN LANE THRU LANE ~ THRU LANE LEFT TURN  LEFT TURN EXIST. TRAVEL LANE TRAVEL LANE
MEDIAN
" "
SECTION "D-D EXIST. CURB & GUTTER TO
CENTRAL AVENUE e
N.T.S.
EX R/W
TRACT BOUNDARY
EX. R/W I
VTTM 78226 100.0’ I
EX. CENTRAL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY
>
[a'
<C
o
=
s )
o
m
— cL
I =
| e |
|
| 15.0' ' |
iPR. BUILDING SETBACK ' |
x| 50.0’ 50.0’ |
é : EXISTING STREET R/W EXISTING STREET R/W |
i I 80 42.0' 42.0' 8.0 |
o I EXISTING STREET WIDTH ' EXISTING STREET WIDTH EX |
3| NO PARKING WALK |
m|
| 23.0° 12.0° ‘ 10.0° ‘ o
| , L EXIST. EXIST. | of =
| 2.0 | S WESTBOUND WESTBOUND | @
| | = THRU LANE THRU LANE o =) |
| 4.0 | 4.0 g 8
| PR PR EXIST. CURB & GUTTER = |
| [VALKIPKWY| T0 REMAIN 2] J
I L = - ———— — e e e —m — — — — W —
" [ ¢E===================% FE=E================g]
BUILDING PAD
8.0’ 23.0° ‘ 12.0° ‘ 10.0° 14.0° ‘ 12.0° ‘ 13.0°
EX EXIST. " ExisT. I ExisT. EXIST. ' EXIST. | EXIST.
WALK WESTBOUND WESTBOUND  WESTBOUND STRIPED EASTBOUND EASTBOUND
THRU LANE THRU LANE  LEFT TURN MEDIAN TRAVEL LANE  TRAVEL LANE
LANE
) " "
PROPOSED 241 SLOE SECTION "E-E
N.T.S.
EX R/W
TRACT BOUNDARY
EX. R/W |
VTTM 78226 100.0 |
EX. CENTRAL AVENUE RIGHT OF WAY
>
('
<C
()]
=
o
(@]
o
S cL
I <
| = |
I
| 15.0' ' '
;PR. BUILDING SETBACK ' I
I 50.0° 50.0 |
: EXISTING STREET R/W EXISTING STREET R/W |
X | g0 42.0° 42.0° 8.0 |
=4 I EXISTING STREET WIDTH EXISTING STREET WIDTH EX |
@ NO PARKING WALK
ol I
o | |
g I 23.0° 12.0° e
| o EXIST. I EXIST. i
| o 2 WESTBOUND WESTBOUND @
| 2.0 _ | = THRU LANE THRU LANE 4 |
| 4.0 | 4.0 |2 - |
| PR | PR |O EXIST. CURB & GUTTER Z
| IWALK PKWY| TO REMAIN %
| & - o I |
EEEEEEEEEEEEEE:::::: ========EEEEEEEEE:__T
BUILDING PAD
8.0’ 23.0° ‘ 12.0° 12.0° 23.0°
EX EXIST. I ExisT. EXIST. | EXIST.
WALK WESTBOUND WESTBOUND EASTBOUND EASTBOUND
THRU LANE THRU LANE TRAVEL LANE TRAVEL LANE

PROPOSED 2:1 SLOPE

PER PLAN

SECTION "F-F"

VICTORIA STREET

N.T.S.

PROP. MAX. 8 SCREEN WALL

PROPOSED 2:1 SLOPE

PROP. RET. WALL
(2.0 MAX. RET. HEIGHT)

100’ LA COUNTY FIRE SETBACK LINE

REVISIONS

DATE

NO.

O
<
2 5=,
Oz
— Do
>
Zgzo
Z S E
<7
28
-
=
|/
|/
 /
\/

FAX: 949-727-9098

PHONE: 949-999-5715
FAX: 949-720-3613
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TRACT BOUNDARY

EX. PL TRACT BOUNDARY 26.0°
64.0’ EXISTING MCI PARCEL EX. PL STREET WIDTH
FULL STREET WIDTH AT 32 RADIUS TURN AROUND NAD 26.0° | EXISTING MCI PARCEL FIRE ACCESS LANE
> FULL STREET WIDTH I NAP ACCESS EASEMENT
pL < FIRE LANNEOAJASQJ\'ECI;) ENTRY I NO PARKING FIRE LANE
o
32.0 24.0° 3 (SLIDING GATE) |§ o
o o 3 PL %
o VARES |2 @ ’ | , 3
50 | 5.0 26.0° 6.0’ 24.0’ +13 to 200 & VARIES Bl VARIES 5 13.0 13.0 2
W | WALK Noog;g%%DFIERNETIT_XNE MEDIAN IN-BOUND ENTRY LANDSCAPE 5.0 14’ 13.0° 13.0° +40 N | , H:J
& MAX. PROP. WALL / FENCE § NO PARKING FIRE LANE WALK LANDSCAPE LANDSCAPE I : ] MII\II?»A UM SETBACK 2ND FLOGR
=) EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN I VARIES Ly
= | EXISTING PER PLAN |, W <
FENCE < 5 @
N L " TO REMAIN = - -
Q g 2 = s} &) 5.0 (@ 3 0.5 B
- 5 o & = eJ = I 3 | 4.0
@ MIN
BUILDING PAD e s = 3 = = & I 0.5% MIN.|TO 4% MAX. GARAGE
- 0.5% MIN. TO 4% MAX. 0.5% MIN._TO 4% MAX. BUILDING PAD © ' © —+ —

: I _EX._GRADE 2% |MIN. / 2:1 1% MIN. . ) | . 15% MAX DRIVEWAY L
oRoP. RETAINNG WALL R b = / MAXE: il B 2% MIN. / 2:1 MAX __EX._GRADE 5’ SIDEWALK 4" SHED CURB <
HEIGHT VARIES FROM 0’ TO 2.5' PROP. SWALE PROP SWALE_{'jb 6” CURB AND GUTTER

" " PROP. 8 SCREEN WALL: : " "
SECTION "G-G SECTION "H-H" PROP. 8 SCREEN WALL: SECTION "I-1 Jololslmlalalo

MAIN ENTRY— PRIVATE DRIVEWAY & FIRE LANE 26" PRIVATE DRIVEWAY AND FIRE LANE — GARAGES ONE SIDE =

N.T.S. MAIN ENTRY AT GATE— PRIVATE DRIVEWAY & FIRE LANE N.T.S.
" N.T.S.
UTILITY AND VEHICULAR
ACCESS EASEMENT
STREE?CI)/I’/IDTH 26.0° 26.0’ 26.0
‘ STREET WIDTH
““EII:EE’EIS”’EXE'EIACSI?R FIR%“}%ECTESWISD&NE FIRE ACCESS LANE ONLY FIR?-ZTI?A%ECTESYWSDEENE
NO PARKING FIRE LANE ACCESS EASEMENT UTILITY AND VEHICULAR UTILITY AND VEHICULAR
ACCESS EASEMENT ACCESS EASEMENT
NO PARKING FIRE LANE NO PARKING FIRE LANE NO PARKING FIRE LANE
PL
10.0’ | 10.0’ PL - PL aa
, 18.0° 13.0° | 13.0° , , , ‘ @ %
1.0 ||| _ MI1I\II(:A M SETBACK 2D FLOOR PARKING STALL | 17.5' 13.0 | 13.0 17.5 o 13.0° ' 13.0 o Y =
MINIMUM SETBACK 2ND FLOOR || |w | , 10 : — —| o
2 y g V?AﬁK : —| IR SETBACK 2N FLOOR &' MAX. PROP. FENCE | » MINIMUM SETBACK 2ND FLOOR 5 | N MINIMUM SETBACK 2ND FLOOR D % -
Lol PN
" - ) RN . . : : y : O Zisix
=] >~ o
_Pos g o5 3 RECREATION POOL - g 5 o \ = - g 3 = > N 22288
’ '4.0° AREA 2 5 , 5 @ o 3.6.0 _ 50 9| o L = UG
= | 3 % 3 0.5 o 50 |_6.0 [ - PKWY [ WALK 4.0 4.0 o/ O .59
GARAGE 0.5% MIN. ,TO 4% MAX. GARAGE 4.0 “"WALK | PKWY © | N | © %zE 3
> > ** | MIN 0.5% MIN. O 4% MAX. GARAGE 0-5% MIN. TO 4% MAX. GARAGE £320%
15% MAX DRIVEWAY. ) — 2% 0.5% MIN. TO 4% MAX. 0.5% MIN.|TO 4% MAX. GARAGE —-— . PAD — — z B 2=T=
° 15% MAX DRIVEWAY — — . - — PAD —— =N 15% MAX DRIVEWAY-: = 5] g -
4” FLARED CURB & GUTTER 4" SHED CURB s 15% MAX. DRIVEWAY \ ) — 15% MAX DRIVEWAY < 2
; 6" CURB ONLY 4” FLARED CURB & GUTTER 4" SHED CURB Z
o o ARG 5 2 °
" " " 4 CROSS GUTTER
SECTION 1-] 6" CURB ONLY . . 6" CURB AND GUTTER | | SECTION "M-M" g
’
20" PRIVATE DRIVEWAY & FIRE LANE SECTION "K-I SECTION "L-L 26’ PRIVATE DRIVEWAY & FIRE LANE — CARAGES BOTH SIDES
y )
CARAGES BOTH SIDES 26" PRIVATE DRIVEWAY & FIRE LANE — PARKING ONE SIDE 26" PRIVATE DRIVEWAY AND FIRE LANE — VICTORIA ENTRY s, =
T.S. TS. N.T.S.
NS * NOTE: ACCESSIBLE Q-
, THESE PARKING AREAS \
100’ FIRE BUSII(SIEINB% KSVETE%SKUEREOM EXISTING S PARKING AREAS oPE
TS5 IN ANY DIRECTION FOR THE
ENTIRE STALL AND ACCESS
TRACT BOUNDARY AISLE DIMENSIONS. TRACT BOUNDARY RACT BOUNDARY
EX. PL | EX. PL EXISTING PARCEL 1 N
EXISTING SO CAL GAS PARCEL | VTTM 78220 PM 24971 | - PLEXISTING PARCEL 1
VTTM 78226 o« 0.0 NAP | VTTM 78226 PM 24971 7p
NAP +40° 2| - x| 20.0' NAP
15.0° | Y il k\\\*\\_ é -
CAS PARCEL | = 2 20’ REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACK ] e
SETBACK | X 20.0' Sl AND LANDSCAPE BUFFER AREA 9 20’ REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACK H
| 2 ' cL 3 o . PER AGREEMENT WITH ADJACENT %) AND LANDSCAPE BUFFER AREA -
| i STREET WIDTH 3 5! & PROPERTY OWNER. SETBACK MAY 3 . PER AGREEMENT WITH ADJACENT
> I - Lyt UTILITY AND VEHICULAR | ‘g_gl S INCLUDE STREETS, PARKING, 3 ! & PROPERTY OWNER. SETBACK MAY Z
Zl 100 | |H 12 ACCESS EASEMENT | Bl 100 Z UTILITIES AND OTHER | I = INCLUDE STREETS, PARKING,
S | % |2 NO PARKING FIRE LANE | 2] 13 IMPROVEMENTS. | | = UTILITIES AND OTHER
Z % | | | @ 1 13 IMPROVEMENTS. D -
5 13 = 42.0 | |2 |00 5 > =
o § |5 13 PL STREET SECTION ! ! T MIN. ;_g =52,
= b e Iz 10.0’ | 10.0’ UTILITY AND VEHICULAR! I 5' 2 2L03
” :: S 17.0° ACCESS EASEMENT : : 28.0’ é: <08T
P=S S o ' | | EXISTING ACCESS ROAD/FIRE LANE 28.0° FAEENN
, 2 I8 IS MINIMUM SETBACK 2ND —| 10 7.0’ 26.0’ | 160 | &l | | EXISTING ACCESS ROAD/FIRE LANE o = de
PROP. MAX. 8 SCREEN WALLﬁ | |§ | ) FLOOR s | N MINIMUM SETBACK 2ND FLOOR e ST AT ~TPARKING STALL ~ ol U é%;‘%
, | | o : o u < FIRE ACCESS LANE z | S =] SERE:
2.0 I = | 18.0° & 5 o s 13.0° | 130 MN. [ | L | _—EX. BLOCK WALL WITH VINES | ) é;E“
| | | RECREATION POOL BUILDING DRIVEWAY 3 S 05 3 & NO PARKING NO PARKING |65 | 2| | o : | _—EX. BLOCK WALL WITH VINES o
%%()ISRTII-Z'\IIA%I IQENCE ON CURB I | | GUEST PARKING - - 7o @ FIRE LANE FIRE LANE X : 20’ 3| | _»I _EX"’EARKLNQ—SIALI‘S—’Z5 | | o | _EX_ PARKING STALLS < ®©
| | I ' 3 & OVERHANG | ™ LI X
CARACE 0.5% MIN. ,TO 4% MAX | | | |
EXISTING GAS YAR ﬁﬁr — B SARAGE SULDING 0.5% MIN._TO 4% MAX. | T e======== : : (D
2% MIN DRIVEWAY — ﬂw% MAX DRIVEWAY ) == : : T | | ] TEEEEEEEEE
(§§%F'M§§<T'R¥? II-II-EIGHT) 4" FLARED CURB & GUTTER 4" SHED CURB 2% MIN. / 2:1 MAX HLDGEAD o
6 CURE ONLY EX. 1" RETANING WALL , -
6" CURB AND GUTTER " " - " CONDITION EX. 21" RETANING WAL Z
SECTION "N-N SECTION "O-0O 6" CURB & GUTTE SECTION "P-P" —
WESTERLY PROPERTY LINE AT GAS PARCEL 20" PRIVATE DRIVEWAY & FIRE LANE ,
26 PRIVATE DRIVEWAY & FIRE LANE — PARKING ONE SIDE SECTION "Q Q"
N.T.S. -
DRIVEWAY PARKING ONE SIDE "t o
N.T.S. EASTERLY PROPERTY LINE P\
TRACT BOUNDARY N.T.S. 0 Z
EX. |PL , , N<
15.0 , ]
GAS PARCEL | oo =
EX. SO CAL GAS PARCEL SETBACK | Bl > (Fp) i
NAP | | H ZI|ZE
TRACT BOUNDARY TRACT BOUNDARY = , ac o«
EX. PL EX. PL 42350 PL << ({) @) D <
EXISTING MCI PARCEL VTTM 78226 EXISTING MCI PARCEL | VTTM 78226 e 1= U“';{&EQQDEXEE&%R => - or E
NAP | NAP | 12 g 20.0’ VARIES PER PLAN - 3 E‘ <
% 2 | z o :2 R SUTONG SETSACR o O 2
&) o ] | 2zl doy 1812 NO PARKING cs PER PLAN <l @M O5
sl e B % | S o 1E PL VARIES PER PLA oo S
= 7] =) = 12 lé | 20" MINIMUM = m o
2 2 3 | e S 10.0° 10.0 BUILDING SETBACK w w O
5 = - s 11 5 G we oo
3 S VARIES 11’ MIN. 3! i O L
& | > | = | - VARIES | VARIES > < 2
4 I | = , 10 10 = o
' | L oo | VARIES 5o B | L 10 N MV, 2 O
| PROP. 8 SCREEN WALL—| MINIMUM | x Wik COMPACT W ul |[FoR T o ALK 2D VARES | VARES §| - ‘z': — =
PROP. MAX. 8 SCREEN WALL | | &S PROP. 8 SCREEN WALL: 1y PARKING STALL -~ = MIN. | M. 5 < Ay (=2
R | A fr N n S o s 2 Th® — |02
2.0 | | o 20 4 e (@ 3 . I ol = 2
—l 200’ | i I 9 > © , '6 Q H o
RECREATION POOL AREA - T @ CSTNG FENCE ON CURG o I 4.0 = (ZD > 3
EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN I |
1 a0 pap I : PR N GARAGE BLDG PAD BLDG PAD = 8
EXISTING MCI PARKING LOT 4 EXISTING MCI PARKING LOT > EXISTING GAS YAR ———— 2@157 MAX DRIVEWAY ‘ BL0G PAD 2:1 SLOPE MAX OR RETAINING )
______ 1 4 SHED CURE BLDG PAD | WALL / STEPS AS REQUIRED '-g
4' CROSS GUTTER

PROP. RET. WALL
(5.0' MAX RET HEIGHT)

SECTION "R-R"
SOUTHERLY PROPERTY LINE MClI PROPERTY

N.T.S.

A
PROP. RET. WALL

(VARIES 4.0° TO 6.0' MAX RET HEIGHT)

SECTION "S-S"

PROP. RET. WALL
(VARIES 2.0° TO 3.5 MAX RET
HEIGHT)

6" CURB ONLY

WESTERLY PROPERTY LINE
AT MCI PROPERTY

N.T.S.

SECTION "T-T"

N.T.S.

20" PRIVATE DRIVEWAY & FIRE LANE — GARAGES/PARKING LOT

SECTION "U-U"

TYPICAL PASEO
BUILDING TO BUILDING SETBACK

N.T.S.

&2:1 SLOPE MAX OR RETAINING

WALL / STEPS AS REQUIRED

SECTION "X-X"
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26.0'

1.0’
MINIMUM SETBACK 2ND FLOOR

STREET WIDTH
FIRE ACCESS LANE
UTILITY AND VEHICULAR
ACCESS EASEMENT
NO PARKING FIRE LANE

e

4.0’

GARAGE

PL
13.0° | 13.0°
|
VARIES
— Y PER PLAN
=i L
— 2
2 = o
L o
o | 3
>
(&)
0.5% MIN. ITO 4% MAX.

——

|

44.0'

26.0°

STREET SECTION
UTILITY AND VEHICULAR
ACCESS EASEMENT

18.0°

6.0’

PRIVATE STREET STREET WIDTH

INTERSECTION FIRE ACCESS LANE
13.0° 13.0° MIN.
NO PARKING NO PARKING
FIRE LANE FIRE LANE

0.5% MIN. TO 4% MAX.

BACK OF STALL

PARKING STALL

CURB FACE

k%

0.5% MIN. TO 4% MAX.

15% MAX DRIVEWAY ?ﬁ;
4” FLARED CURB & GUTTER

SECTION "V-V"

26" PRIVATE DRIVEWAY & FIRE LANE — LOW SIDE GARAGES

N.T.S.

TRACT BOUNDARY

EX. PL
EXIST{)IRI/[GZE%%CEL 1 VTTM 78226
NAP <
EX. PL : |
30.0' %l
EXISTING o
UTILITY, VEHICULAR al
AND FIRE > @|
ACCESS EASEMENT < P
| =
I3
(an]
'—
Q
<C
o
. 10.0’
ISTI Fl - :
|| EXISTING ACCESS ROAD/FIRE LANE AT
o | —PROP. 8' SCREEN WALL
/I
| I
|
EXISTING FENCE TBR |
\r- BLDG PAD |
I

j)jEEEEEEEEEEE?EH
EX. 6" CURB

EX. 6” CURB ONLY

AND GUTTER

PROP. RET. WALL
(VARIES 2.5° TO 5.0” MAX. RET. HEIGHT)

\ 2% MIN. / 2:1 MAX
6" CURB ONLY

SECTION "Z-7"

PROP. FIRE ACCESS GATE AND

STAIRS PER PLAN

NORTHERLY PROPERTY LINE

N.T.S.

SECTION "W-W"

6" CURB ONLY

WALK

2%

ROLOGIS SETBACK

VTTM 78226

TRACT BOUNDARY

EX. PL EXISTING PARCEL 1

PM 24971

20.0°

20" REQUIRED BUILDING SETBA/

AND LANDSCAPE BUFFER AREA
PER AGREEMENT WITH ADJACENT
PROPERTY OWNER. SETBACK MAY

P

TRACT B(ENDARY

NAP

2% MIN. / 2:1 MAX

26" PRIVATE DRIVEWAY & FIRE LANE — PARKING BOTH SIDES

N.T.S.

*%

NOTE: ACCESSIBLE
PARKING STALLS WITHIN
THESE PARKING AREAS

CANNOT EXCEED 2% SLOPE
IN ANY DIRECTION FOR THE
ENTIRE STALL AND ACCESS

AISLE DIMENSIONS.

|
I
I
I
| qo0
INCLUDE STREETS, PARKING, , :
UTILITIES AND OTHER T MIN.
IMPROVEMENTS. x |
2l
=]
L
nl
ol
@ | _—EX. BLOCK WALL WITH VINES
| leT_EX_PARKING STALLS
LOT 11 :
SLOPED PAD |
I
I
|

1/2" RADIUS

ON CORNERS

PORCELAIN STEEL AND
BEADED TEXT OR EQUIV.

POST-MOUNTED SIGNS
THE SIGN MUST BE 70 SQ.
INCHES MIN. AREA AND,
WHEN IN A PATH OF
TRAVEL, IT MUST BE

"REFLECTORIZED”
PERMANENT SIGN

jiiz =======
EX. £1° RETAIINING WALL

CONDITION

SECTION "Y-Y"
EASTERLY PROPERTY LINE

N.T.S.

IDENTIFICATION SIGN PER

DETAIL LEFT HEREON_\

IDENTIFICATION SIGN PER

DETAIL LEFT HEREON_\

BACK OF

/ WALK

o

POSTED AT A HEIGHT OF
80" MIN. FROM THE
BOTTOM OF THE SIGN TO
THE FINISHED GRADE.

VAN—ACCESSIBLE SIGNS
EACH VAN-ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACE MUST HAVE
AN ADDITIONAL SIGN OR
ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE THAT
STATES "VAN—ACCESSIBLE"
PLACED BELOW THE
ACCESSIBILITY SIGN

NOTES:

\

PARKING ONLYF=— WHITE

(VAN ACCESSIBLE]

|MNIMUM FINE $250)

80" MIN. HEIGHT

FROM THE

LOWEST POSTED SIGN

e SIGN CENTERED AT
INTERIOR END OF PARKING
SPACE

e SIGN AREA 70 SQ. IN. MIN.

e SIGN PERMANENT

EACH PARKING SPACE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
MUST BE IDENTIFIED BY A REFLECTORIZED SIGN
PERMANENTLY POSTED ADJACENT TO AND VISIBLE FROM
EACH STALL OR SPACE, CONSISTING OF THE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY; A PROFILE VIEW OF A
WHEELCHAIR WITH AN OCCUPANT IN WHITE ON DARK BLUE

BACKGROUND.

NOTE:

ALL SPECIFICATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE 2016 C.B.C.,
CHAPTER 11B REQUIREMENTS. PLEASE REFER TO SAID DOCUMENT FOR

FURTHER INFORMATION.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS :

. B N
CURB
] ] /_
' . { 7
f=] o
\ BLUE 3 2
P | |T | |T
L ( g g
N B B
C. DIAGONAL STRIPES _—C.
‘ A MAX. OF 3'-0"—
APART ON CENTER
ADDITIONAL SIGN
AT ALL , , o
ACCESSIBLE %1&0 %&0 S2
SPACES: "MINIMUM : : oo
FINE $250”
-—3.00— -—3.00'—
FINISHED GRADE AT SIGN (‘3 CI)
o
- il oA 71 C

PAVEMENT MARKING WITH
INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBILITY
SYMBOL IN WHITE ON A BLUE

BACKGROUND A MIN. 36" X 36”

PAVEMENT MARKING WITH
INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL
IN WHITE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND A

MIN. 36" X 36"

"NO PARKING” WHITE PAVEMENT

MARKING IN MIN. 12" HIGH
LETTERS ON ACCESS AISLE.

ACCESS AISLE: 5'—0” MIN. WIDTH AT TYPICAL STALL. 8—-0" MIN. WIDTH AT VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL. ACCESS AISLES
SHALL BE MARKED WITH A BLUE PAINTED BORDERLINE AROUND THEIR PERIMETER. THE AREA WITHIN THE BLUE

IDENTIFICATION SIGN REQUIREMENTS

BORDERLINES SHALL BE MARKED WITH DIAGONAL STRIPES A MAX. OF 36" ON CENTER IN A COLOR CONTRASTING WITH
THAT OF THE AISLE SURFACE, PREFERABLY BLUE OR WHITE.

B. WHEEL STOP REQUIRED IF WALK IS ONLY THE MIN. 4" WIDE (UP TO 6" WIDE). NOT REQUIRED FOR WALKS 6’ WIDE OR
GREATER.

C. STRIPING: STRIPES TO BE PAINTED A COLOR CONTRASTING WITH PARKING SURFACE PREFERABLY BLUE OR WHITE.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS
PAVEMENT MARKING REQUIREMENTS

REVISIONS

DATE

BACK OF
/ WALK
LANDSCAPE PLANTER AREA
SIDEWALK 5 LANDSCAPE PLANTER AREA 8
() N
(l'.; ’
CURB CURB 2" PARKING_OVERHANG LINE
CURB
/S | /T | o |
7 i i 7 1 { 7 i i
o o re) o) ° °
S S S S S S
| |T | |T | |% | |% | |T | |T
\—A. \—A. \—A. \—A. \—A \—A.
B. B B
8z 8z 8=z
0= Tl © =
9.00’ — 9.00’ 8.00’ ~|  8.00° 9.00° — 9.00°
MIN. MIN. MIN. MIN. MIN. MIN.

STANDARD FULL SIZE

9" X 18" STALLS

18.00"

OVERHANG FULL SIZE
9" X 16" STALLS WITH 2° OVERHANG

STANDARD COMPACT SIZE
8 X 15 STALLS

A. WHEEL STOP REQUIRED IF WALK IS ONLY THE MIN. 4’ WIDE (UP TO 6’ WIDE). NOT REQUIRED FOR WALKS 6’ WIDE OR
GREATER.

B. STRIPING: STRIPES TO BE PAINTED A COLOR CONTRASTING WITH PARKING SURFACE PREFERABLY WHITE.

TYPICAL PARKING STALL DIMENSIONS

7
6
5
4
3
2
1
NO

IRVINE, CA 92618
PHONE: 949-727-9095
FAX: 949-727-9098

CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS
23 MAUCHLY, SUITE 110

URBAN RESOURCE

4-|ll|||l|

888 SAN CLEMENTE, SUITE 100
NEWPORT BEACH, CA
PHONE: 949-999-5715

FAX: 949-720-3613

INTEGRAL COMMUNITIES

TYPICAL SECTIONS
CITY OF CARSON
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P:\316.598\CUP—SITE PLAN\598—CUP—03—05—SECTIONS.dwg

PLOT DATE — Jun 12, 2019 — 7:34PM

X CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

e case 4 CGUP 1040-18

JOB NO. 316.598

SHEET 5

OF 18

PLAN SET: J
DATE: 6-12—-19

PLAN CONTROL

INTEGRAL




LEGEND I

- - BOUNDARY [
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POSSIBLE ACCESSIBLE UNITS (0—INCH THRESHOLD AT FRONT DOOR AND GARAGE MAN-DOOR)

10% OF PROPOSED 175 UNITS ARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE = 18 ACCESSIBLE UNITS.
18 POSSIBLE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.

NOTE:
ALL GATED ACCESS POINTS ARE SUBJECT TO
FURTHER REVIEW UPON SUBMITTAL OF SUBSEQUENT
CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS.

e — ————
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** NOTE: THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL DOES NOT EXCEED 5 PERCENT IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL e —-———— — — —
NOR DOES IT EXCEED 2 PERCENT CROSS SLOPE. 8.33 PERCENT MAXIMUM RAMPS MAY BE PROVIDED FOR -

A PATH OF TRAVEL BETWEEN 5 AND 8.33 PERCENT SLOPE.
ALL ACCESSIBLE PATHS SHALL BE 4’ MINIMUM WIDTH.

PARKING SUMMARY

CITY OF CARSON

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

ACCESSIBILITY EXHIBIT

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT-SITE PLAN

VESTING TENTATIVE TRACT MAP NO. 78226
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PLOT DATE — Jun 12, 2019 — 7:35PM

PLAN SET: J
DATE: 6-12-19

DESCRIPTION REQUIRED PROVIDED
RESIDENTIAL
TOTAL RESIDENT PARKING SPACES (2.35 SPACES PER UNIT) 411 SPACES
TOTAL NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL GARAGE PARKING SPACES 350 SPACES
TOTAL NUMBER OF FULL SIZE GUEST PARKING SPACES (9'X19’) 12 SPACES
TOTAL NUMBER OF FULL SIZE GUEST PARKING SPACES (9'X16" W/ 2'0H) 39 SPACES
TOTAL NUMBER OF DRIVEWAY GUEST PARKING SPACES (8'X18') 9 SPACES
TOTAL NUMBER OF COMPACT GUEST PARKING SPACES (8'X15') 7 SPACES
[+ 0]

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED 417 SPACES D CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 2

e case 4 CUP 1040-18 @
TOTAL NUMBER OF GUEST PARKING SPACES 67 SPACES g
PER CBC TABLE 11B—208.2, 51 TO 75 PROVIDED GUEST SPACES = 3 REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE STALLS @
AS SHOWN, THE PROJECT IS PROVIDING 4 ACCESSIBLE STALLS AS REQUIRED WITH S
2 VAN AND 2 STANDARD ACCESSIBLE STALLS. SHEET 6 OF 13

PLAN CONTROL
INTEGRAL
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AND APPENDIX B105.1. 7 EXISTING 12" PUBLIC | 0= a4 Q
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C503 OR APPROVED EQUAL. AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUTN " 1 N
OF LOS ANGLES FIRE CODE. ALL REQUIRED PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, 1inch = 40 feet LU ~|©
TESTED AND ACCEPTED PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. FIRE CODE 501.4. i > < |
a |<c
6 NEW ON—SITE FIRE HYDRANTS. STORM WATER DETENTION NOTES OPTIONAL OFF-SITE SEWER NOTE :
6°X4"X2~1/2" BRASS OR BRONZE HYDRDANT, CONFORMING TO CURRENT AWWA STANDARD BOTH OFF—SITE SEWER CONNECTION OPTIONS (RADBARD STREET AND ASPEN HILLROAD) WERE ANALYZED IN THE
C503 OR APPROVED EQUAL. AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUTN PROPOSED UNDERGROUND CMP DETENTION SYSTEM WILL BE SIZED AND CONFIGURED DURING FINAL ENGINEERING AND SEWER SYSTEM LYDRAULIC ANALYSIS FOR CARSON — VICTORIA GREENS. AS PREPARED BY STEVEN ANDREWS
OF LOS ANGLES FIRE CODE. ALL REQUIRED PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, PREPARATION OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. DETENTION WILL BE PROVIDED TO REDUCE THE PEAK FLOWRATE TO ol | [XI CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT @
ENGINEERING, DATED 6—11-19. OPTION # 1 WAS APPROVED FOR FEASIBILITY WHILE OPTION # 2 REQUIRES FURTHER -
TESTED AND ACCEPTED PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. FIRE CODE 501.4. NO MORE THAN THE Q ALLOWABLE PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY, OR THE Q ALLOWABLE PROVIDED BY THE CITY. FLOW MONITORING TO DETERMINE THE CAPACITY IN THE EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM. PER COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES CUP 1040-18 o |2
SEWER AREA STUDY PC 8-7AS CRSN, ESTU2018000184 IF THE DEVELOPMENT OF OPTION # 2 IS REQUIRED, FILE CASE # - g |Z=
ALL REQUIRED PRIVATE ON—SITE FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED AND INFILTRATION /RETENTION FOR THE SITE IS DEEMED INFEASIBLE BASED ON THE DUE DILIGENCE GEOTECHNICAL ADDITIONAL FLOW MEASUREMENTS WILL BE DONE. THE TENTATIVE MAP IS ILLUSTRATING BéTH OPTIONS FOR ” § &
APPROVED PRIOR TO BUILDING OCCUPANCY. FIRE CODE 901.5.1 EXPLORATION REPORT PREPARED BY LEIGHTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC, DATED NOVEMBER 11, 2017. INFILTRATION OFF—SITE SEWER CONNECTION, AND THE FINAL SEWER CONNECTION TO THE EXISTING PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM WILL g ==
RESULTS FROM THE FIELD EXPLORATION INDICATE VERY LOW INFILTRATION RATES AT THE TESTED LOCATIONS AND BE DETERMINED DURING FINAL ENGINEERING. BOTH SEWER OPTIONS ARE INCLUDED IN THE CEQA ANALYSIS FOR THE o <|Z
PROPOSED PROJECT IS FOR FULLY SPRINKLERED MULTI-FAMILY STRUCTURES AND ON-SITE DEPTH THAT DO NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENT FOR STORMWATER INFILTRATION FEASIBILITY OF 0.3IN/HR. SINCE PROJECT. g |
HYDRANTS ARE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM THE STRUCTURE. INFILTRATION IS NOT PROPOSED WITH THE DETENTION SYSTEM, ADDITIONAL SETBACKS TO RIGHT OF WAY, PROPERTY SHEET 7 OF 13
LINES OR BUILDING FOUNDATIONS IS NOT REQUIRED. — —

SEE SHEET 7A
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ROUGH GRADING
EARTHWORK ANALYSIS

PRELIMINARY - TTM 10-14-18

316.598

HA-11
HAS JOVERALL PROJECT EARTHWORK ANALYSIS
4 FWTIOH UNIT CUT EILL
S HA-14 IMASS EXCAVATION AREA (SQUARE FEET) SF 88,763 261,371
% - |RAW CUT/ FILL EARTHWORK
UNCLASSIFIED EARTHWORK| CY 3,463 20,774
RAP EXCAVATION AND SOIL REMOVAL 6,100
|REMEDIAL | OVER-EXCAVATION
HA-33
- L3 DEPTH AND AREA PER GEOTECH BELOWEG| CY 56,169 56,169
E RAP EXCAVATION ADJUSTMENT| CY -6,100 0
g X[ _cY 0 0
g HA-36 gHA-35
E.I "Hellman" 47 b “ GROSS TOTAL| CY 53,532 83,043
& )|
c
3 { GROSS IMPORT| CY 29,511
0 i HA-38 HA-37 |
4 - 10.1° SUBSIDENCE * GY 329 268
Al
B In SUBTOTAL| CY 53,203 84,011
- Hellman" 2 HA-26 HA-25 - -
| * % 4 I SHRINKAGE (10%) * 9,335
: @ IHA-SB HAZ4OmHA-39 ' o ,
’ (fr
s J w A !” TOTAL NET EARTHWORK| CY 53,203 93,346
HA-28
'\ HA-49 HA-47 B | |  TOTALGROSSIMPORT ¢y —_ 40142 |
Southern I : HA-42 £| I.i'\-i-1'| 1
California ] !
% Gas : l
ompany a8 HA-30 HA29 1 |  tovanevmeoRT oy T a2 |
___‘__“_‘_! REH.:;G REH-5 ¢' 4" i
i <+ & REH-6 '
|
| T O T Aida HA-31 BUILDING FOOTING EXCAVATION| CY 4,400 0
e | HA-46 6 4 ' PERIMETER WALL FOOTING EXCAVATION| CY 1,050 0
E R 00 T T T e e | GARAGE PAD CUTS| CY 2,600 0
| T T UTILTY TRENCH SPOILS| CY 2.000 0
4 TREE SPOILS| CY 1,000 0
. Legend
g Shallew Soil and Seil E Victoria Street 0 100 POST ROUGH GRADE EARTHWORK/EXPORT CY 11,050
£ 4 Gas Boring (Haley & Aldrich 2017) ™
£ > Shallow and Deep Soil and Feet
g Soil Gas Boring (Ramboll 2018)
s € Soll Boring (Haley & Aldrich 2017) Excavation Areas (ft bgs) Notes:
# 1. Parcel source: Los Angeles County.
& _+_ 0il well, Unplugged [ 1.0 2. As = Arsenic
8 and Abandoned 2.5 3.Pb = Lead —
1 | I —— 4.5 4. TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ESTIMATES ONLY - FINAL DESIGNS REQUIRED
H ¥ B 6-5 5. mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
% Parcel Boundary 10 6. ft bgs = feet below ground surface
g Excavation Areas - 12 mg/kg As,
g 80 mg/kg Pb, and TPH FIGURE
E: RAMBGLL Northeast Corner of South Central Avenue and Victoria 9
5 Street
2 Carson, California ‘ 316.598
w DRAFTED BY: M. Kneale lDATE: 6f13/2018 PROJECT: 1650006031 EARTHWDRK ANALYSIS ,10#14!2013
FIGURE 9 PER THE REVISED REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN FOR IMPACTED SOIL REMOVAL DATED
AUGUST 2018 AS PREPARED BY RAMBOLL. (6100 CY OF SOIL REMEDIATION / REMOVAL)
EARTHWORK
COLOR CUT(-) / FILL(+) AREA (SF)
-5 to -2 13,238
-2"to O 75,525
0 to +2 138,854
+2 to +8 122,517
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OCTOBER 12, 2018
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GENERAL FIRE AUTHORITY NOTES

INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS

10.

LACFD SITE INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT. PLEASE SCHEDULE ALL FIELD INSPECTIONS AT LEAST
48 HOURS IN ADVANCE. INSPECTIONS CANCELED AFTER 1 P.M. ON THE DAY BEFORE THE SCHEDULED DATE WILL BE
SUBJECT TO A RE-INSPECTION FEE. CALL LACFD INSPECTION SCHEDULING.

A LUMBER DROP INSPECTION SHALL BE PERFORMED PRIOR TO BRINGING COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS (OR COMBUSTIBLE
FIXTURES AND FINISHES FOR STRUCTURES OF NON—-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION). ALL-WEATHER ACCESS ROADS
CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 75,000 LBS., TOPPED WITH ASPHALT, CONCRETE, OR EQUIVALENT SHALL BE IN PLACE
AND HYDRANTS OPERATIONAL AT TIME OF LUMBER DROP INSPECTION.

FOR PROJECTS WITH FUEL MODIFICATION, A VEGETATION CLEARANCE INSPECTION IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO A LUMBER
8E€§RLNN85EE(I:J§)PNEC¥ISO% THE FUEL MODIFICATION PLAN SERVICE REQUEST NUMBER TO SCHEDULE THE VEGETATION

PHASED INSTALLATION OF FIRE ACCESS ROADS REQUIRES ADDITIONAL INSPECTIONS NOT COVERED BY THE FEES
PAID AT PLAN SUBMITTAL. CONTACT INSPECTION SCHEDULING TO ARRANGE FOR ADDITIONAL INSPECTIONS THAT MAY
BE NEEDED AND ANY FEES THAT MAY BE DUE.

ég I('Z\)Ilglgg\éénLO'\/?PPROVED, SIGNED, WET-STAMPED LACFD FIRE MASTER PLAN SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON-SITE AT TIME

ACCESS ROADS AND HYDRANTS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND REMAIN CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS AT ALL TIMES
RELR"’\I!I?A EAéND AFTER CONSTRUCTION. AREAS WHERE PARKING IS NOT PERMITTED SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED AT

TEMPORARY FUEL TANKS OF 60 OR MORE GALLONS SHALL BE REVIEWED, INSPECTED, AND PERMITTED BY THE
LACFD PRIOR TO USE.

THE PROJECT ADDRESS SHALL BE CLEARLY POSTED AND VISIBLE FROM THE PUBLIC ROAD DURING CONSTRUCTION.
ALL GATES IN CONSTRUCTION FENCING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH EITHER A KNOX OR BREAKAWAY PADLOCK.

EIE:JI!:I:I_DIII'\\IlGaEIOgH_IEOUR OR MORE STORIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STAIRS AND A STANDPIPE BEFORE REACHING 40

GENE RAL REQUIREMENTS

10.

1n.

FIRE LANE WIDTHS SHALL BE MEASURED FROM TOP FACE OF THE CURB TO TOP FACE OF THE CURB FOR FIRE
LANES WITH STANDARD CURBS AND GUTTERS AND FROM FLOW-LINE TO FLOW-LINE FOR FIRE LANES WITH MODIFIED
CURB DESIGNS (E.G., ROLLED, RAMPED, ETC). THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY THAT ALL APPROVED
PUBLIC WORKS OR GRADING DEPARTMENT STREET IMPROVEMENT PLANS OR PRECISE GRADING PLANS CONFORM TO
THE MINIMUM STREET WIDTH MEASUREMENTS PER THE APPROVED LACFD FIRE MASTER PLAN AND STANDARDS. |

PERMANENT, TEMPORARY, AND PHASED EMERGENCY ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO
SUPPORT AN IMPOSED LOAD OF 68,000 LBS. AND SURFACED TO PROVIDE ALL—WEATHER DRIVING CAPABILITIES.

FIRE LANE SIGNS AND RED CURBS SHALL MEET THE SPECIFICATIONS SHOWN IN LACFD STANDARDS AND SHALL BE
INSTALLED AS DESCRIBED THEREIN. ADDITIONAL FIRE LANE MARKINGS MAY BE REQUIRED AT THE TIME OF
INSPECTION DEPENDING ON FIELD CONDITIONS.

ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL HAVE A "BLUE REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER” INDICATING THEIR LOCATION PER THE
g%ﬁéRSTANDARD. ON PRIVATE PROPERTY MARKERS ARE TO BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD CONDITION BY THE PROPERTY

ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE LOCATED AND BE OF A COLOR AND SIZE SO AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE AND
LEGIBLE FROM THE ROADWAY FROM WHICH THE BUILDING IS ADDRESSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LACFD STANDARDS.
WAYFINDING SIGNS, WHEN REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL AHJ, SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STANDARDS OF THAT AGENCY.
WHEN WAYFINDING SIGNS ARE ALSO REQUIRED BY THE LACFD, THEY MAY BE DESIGNED TO LOCAL AGENCY
REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED THAT SUCH STANDARDS FACILITATE LOCATION OF STRUCTURES, SUITES, AND DWELLING
UNITS BY EMERGENCY PERSONNEL.

%SgEa?CGATES SHALL BE APPROVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 5 OF

APPROVED ACCESS WALKWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL REQUIRED OPENINGS AND ALL RESCUE WINDOWS.

VEGETATION SHALL BE SELECTED AND MAINTAINED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO ALLOW IMMEDIATE ACCESS TO ALL
HYDRANTS, VALVES, FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS, PULL STATIONS, EXTINGUISHERS, SPRINKLER RISERS, ALARM
CONTROL PANELS, RESCUE WINDOWS, AND OTHER DEVICES OR AREAS USED FOR FIREFIGHTING PURPOSES.
VEGETATION OR BUILDING FEATURES SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT ADDRESS NUMBERS OR INHIBIT THE FUNCTIONING OF
ALARM BELLS, HORNS, OR STROBES.

DUMPSTERS AND TRASH CONTAINERS LARGER THAN 1.5 CUBIC YARDS SHALL NOT BE STORED IN BUILDINGS OR
PLACED WITHIN 5 FEET OF COMBUSTIBLE WALLS, OPENINGS OR COMBUSTIBLE ROOF EAVE LINES UNLESS PROTECTED
BY AN APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

ANY FUTURE MODIFICATION TO THE APPROVED FIRE MASTER PLAN OR APPROVED SITE PLAN, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO ROAD WIDTH, GRADE, SPEED HUMPS, TURNING RADII, GATES OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS, SHALL REQUIRE
REVIEW, INSPECTION, AND APPROVAL BY THE LACFD.

APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS APPROVAL OF ANY INFORMATION OR PROJECT CONDITIONS
OTHER THAN THOSE ITEMS AND REQUIREMENTS IDENTIFIED IN LACFD GUIDELINES AND RELATED PORTIONS OF THE
CFC AND CBC. THIS PROJECT MAY BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS NOT STATED HERE—IN UPON
EXAMINATION OF ACTUAL SITE AND PROJECT CONDITIONS OR DISCLOSURE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PROJECT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

AN UNDERGROUND PIPING PLAN IS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
OF FOR A PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT SYSTEM. A SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTAL IS REQUIRED.

AN ARCHITECTURAL PLAN IS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE LACFD FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL FOR
PROJECTS CONTAINING A, C, E, F, H, I, L, R—1, R—2, AND R—4 OCCUPANCIES.

AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL
ORDINANCES, AMENDMENTS, AND GUIDELINES. SPRINKLER SYSTEMS OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED IN CFC 903.4, SHALL
BE MONITORED BY AN APPROVED CENTRAL STATION. SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTALS FOR THE SPRINKLER AND
MONITORING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED.

A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES,
AMENDMENTS, AND GUIDELINES. A SEPARATE PLAN SUBMITTAL IS REQUIRED.

FIRE HYDRANTS SERVING THIS SITE WILL BE PUBLIC HYDRANTS MAINTAINED BY THE WATER DISTRICT.

CURBS THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT WILL BE STANDARD 6" CURB OR 4" ROLLED CURB EXCEPT WHERE MAINTENANCE
AND FIRE ACCESS POINTS ARE REQUIRED. THESE AREAS WILL HAVE DEPRESSED CURBS AND/OR ROLLED CURBS
THAT MEET THE CITY OF CARSON STANDARDS.

PLANT MATERIAL AFFECTING THE ACCESS PATH TO RESCUE WINDOWS SHALL BE CRUSHABLE AND NON-SLIPPERY.

THE FOLLOWING PROVISION WILL BE INCLUDED IN THE POWERS AND DUTIES PORTION OF THE CC&R’S: "THE
ASSOCIATION SHALL MAINTAIN ALL THOSE RESCUE WINDOWS WITHIN THE PROJECT THAT ARE DESCRIBED AND
DEPICTED ON THE EXHIBIT "__" ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, IN A SAFE AND FULLY
OPERATIVE CONDITION, AS ORIGINALLY APPROVED BY THE CITY. AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE ASSOCIATION SHALL
INSPECT THE RESCUE WINDOWS ON AN ANNUAL BASIS TO ENSURE THAT THE WINDOWS ARE OPERATING PROPERLY
AND THAT NO BARS, STRUCTURES, LANDSCAPING, POTTED PLANTS, OR OTHER ITEMS HAVE BEEN PLACED ON OR IN
FRONT OF THE RESCUE WINDOWS WHICH WOULD PREVENT THE WINDOWS TO OPERATE FOR THEIR INTENDED
PURPOSE. TREES AND OTHER LANDSCAPING IN THE VICINITY OF THE RESCUE WINDOWS SHALL BE TRIMMED AND
MAINTAINED SO AS NOT TO UNREASONABLY OBSTRUCT INGRESS, EGRESS, AND ACCESS THROUGH THE RESCUE
WINDOWS. NO PERSON OR ENTITY SHALL REMOVE, SEAL, ALTER, OR MODIFY THE RESCUE WINDOWS IN ANY WAY
WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE LACFD CITY, AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
COMMITTEE. NEITHER THE ASSOCIATION NOR ANY OWNER OR OTHER RESIDENT OF THE PROJECT SHALL TAKE ANY
é\(./‘,l::I’INQI_N OvlngEHFII"?AéY OBSTRUCT EMERGENCY INGRESS, EGRESS, OR ACCESS THROUGH THE RESCUE WINDOWS IN THE

FIRE SYSTEM NOTES

FDC CENTER-LINES ARE TO BE A CLOSE TO 36" ABOVE FINISHED ACCESS LEVEL, BUT NO LESS THAN 18" AND NO
GREATER THAN 48" ABOVE FINISHED ACCESS LEVEL.

ALL STANDPIPE COURTYARD HOSE VALVES ARE TO BE WALL-MOUNTED AS SHOWN.
STANDPIPE COURTYARD HOSE VALVES ARE TO BE 18" TO 24’ ABOVE FINISHED ACCESS LEVEL.

POOL CHEMICAL STORAGE WILL BE LOCATED IN STORAGE ROOMS ON THE UPPER LEVEL OF THE PARKING
STRUCTURES WITHIN THE POOL RECREATION DECK AREA.

THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW

PROPOSED LAND USE

RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS — 3—STORY RESIDENTIAL ON SLAB ON GRADE
RECREATION BUILDING — 1-STORY SLAB ON GRADE

BUILDING CODE

2016 EDITION OF THE CBC AND CFC AND CALIFORNIA CODE AMENDMENTS

OCCUPANCY CONSTRUCTION OPENINGS AND AREA ALLOWED
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS TYPE VA
R-2 SPRINKLERED PER TABLE 705.8
FITNESS, CLUB ROOMS TYPE VA
B OR A-3 SPRINKLERED PER TABLE 705.8
POOL & COURTYARDS
B OPEN

FIRE PROTECTION:
AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRED THROUGHOUT FOUR STORY RESIDENTIAL. NFPA 13 SYSTEMS

FIRE RESISTANCE (RESIDENTIAL CBC TABLE 601)

STRUCTURAL FRAME 1-HOUR
FLOOR /CEILING ASSEMBLY: 1-HOUR
ROOF /CEILING ASSEMBLY: 1-HOUR
ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS: 2—HOUR
CORRIDORS 1-HOUR
FIRE SEPARATION WALLS 3—HOUR

GENERAL FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

10.
1.

12.

DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUMS
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  TYPE V-B, ONE HOUR

MAX. BLDG HEIGHT: 30’

MAX. BLDG SQ. FT. 25,720 SQ FT (14,063 WITH USE OF FIRE WALLS)

ED
ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHOWN WITHIN THIS PLAN REVIEW ARE PUBLIC

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO MEET THE IMPOSED LOADS OF 75,000 POUNDS AND SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A SURFACE SO AS TO PROVIDE ALL—WEATHER DRIVING CAPABILITIES (90%) SUB—GRADE COMPACTION & AC PAVED (2007 CFC
SECTION 902.2.2.2), AS CERTIFIED PER RCE STAMP HEREON

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL EMERGENCY ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO SUPPORT AN IMPOSED LOAD OF 75,000 POUNDS

AND WILL HAVE A SURFACE THAT PROVIDES ALL—WEATHER DRIVING CAPABILITIES.

5—-16-19
DATE

TERRY P. R.C.E. #68466
ALL STREET GRADIENTS ARE LESS THAN 77%.

THE FIRE FLOW SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS BASED ON SQUARE FOOTAGE AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE.
ALL WEATHER ACCESS ROADS AND FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE IN PLACE AND OPERATIONAL

PRIOR TO ANY COMBUSTIBLE BUILDING MATERIALS BEING BROUGHT ON—SITE AND SHALL BE PART OF THE SEPARATE FIRE MASTER PLAN REVIEW.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF USE AND OCCUPANCY, ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL HAVE A BLUE REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER
INDICATING ITS LOCATION ON THE STREET OR DRIVE PER THE ORANGE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY STANDARD AND APPROVED. ON PRIVATE PROPERTY,

THESE MARKERS ARE TO BE MAINTAINED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER.

ON-SITE ACCESS ROADWAYS SHALL BE MARKED AS A FIRE LANE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED BEFORE AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION IN

ACCORDANCE WITH LACFD GUIDELINES FOR EMERGENCY ACCESS ROADS.

ALL ARCHITECTURAL, UNDERGROUND FIRE FACILITY AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE UNDER A SEPARATE REVIEW AND APPROVED BY LACFD.

THE PROJECT DOES HAVE ELECTRIC ENTRY GATES.

THIS PROJECT MEETS ALL LACFD REQUIREMENTS FOR A 19’ INSIDE TURNING RADIUS AND A 45’ OUTSIDE TURNING RADIUS WITHIN THE FIRE LANES.

MINIMUM 6" ADDRESS NUMBERING SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE BUILDINGS & ADDRESS MONUMENT IN THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS AREAS,
PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

RED CURBING MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF FIRE LANE SIGNS PER DETAIL HEREON.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION NOTES

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

ALL PROPOSED GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES REGULATION #5 AND BE EQUIPPED WITH FIRE DEPARTMENT
APPROVED LOCKING DEVICE. THE PROPOSED VEHICULAR GATE SHALL PROVIDE OPEN WIDTH CLEAR TO THE SKY AND UNOBSTRUCTED.

FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICULAR ACCESS ROADS MUST BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN A SERVICEABLE MANNER PRIOR TO AND DURING THE
TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. FIRE CODE 501.4

ALL FIRE LANES SHALL BE CLEAR OF ALL ENCROACHMENTS, AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 32, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES FIRE CODE.

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO SUPPORT THE IMPOSED LOAD OF FIRE APPARATUS WEIGHTING
37.5 TONS AND SHALL BE SURFACED SO AS TO PROVIDE ALL—WEATHER DRIVING CAPABILITIES. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS HAVING A
GRADE OF 10 PERCENT OR GREATER SHALL HAVE A PAVED OR CONCRETE SURFACE. FIRE CODE 503.2.3

PROJECT SHALL PROVIDE APPROVED SIGNS OR OTHER APPROVED NOTICES OR MARKINGS THAT INCLUDE THE WORDS " NO PARKING — FIRE
LANE". SIGNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 12 INCHES WIDE BY 18 INCHES HIGH AND HAVE RED LETTERS ON A WHITE REFLECTIVE
BACKGROUND. SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS, TO CLEARLY INDICATE THE ENTRANCE TO SUCH ROAD, OR
PROHIBIT THE OBSTRUCTION THEREOF AND AT INTERVALS, AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE INSPECTOR. FIRE CODE 503.3

A MINIMUM 5 FOOT WIDE APPROVED FIREFIGHTER ACCESS WALKWAY LEADING FROM THE FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROAD TO ALL REQUIRED
OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING'S EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIREFIGHTING AND RESCUE PURPOSES. FIRE CODE 504.1

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED IN ANY MANNER, INCLUDING THE PARKING OF VEHICLES, OR THE USE OF
TRAFFIC CALMING DEVICES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SPEED BUMPS OR SPEED HUMPS. THE MINIMUM WIDTHS AND CLEARANCES
ESTABLISHED IN SECTION 503.2.1 SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES. FIRE CODE 503.4.

ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL MEASURE 6°X4”X2—1/2" BRASS OR BRONZE, CONFORMING TO CURRENT AWWA STANDARD C503 OR APPROVED
EQUAL, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT CODE.

ALL REQUIRED PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED AND ACCEPTED PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. FIRE CODE 501.4

AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED FOR THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS WITHIN THIS DEVELOPMENT. DESIGN PLAN
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT SPRINKLER PLAN CHECK UNIT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN LOCATIONS DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 903.2.1 THROUGH 903.2.12 OF
THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIR CODE. ALL PROPOSED STRUCTURES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
THAT ARE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13.

ALL REQUIRED PRIVATE ON-SITE FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED, AND APPROVED PRIOR TO BUILDING OCCUPANCY. FIRE CODE
901.5.1. PLANS SHOWING UNDERGROUND PIPING FOR PRIVATE ON-—SITE FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE PREVENTION SPRINKLER PLAN CHECK UNIT FOR REVIEW AN APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. FIRE CODE
901.2 AND THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATION 7. SINCE THIS PROJECT IS FOR FULLY SPRINKLERED
MULTI-FAMILY STRUCTURES, THE ON-SITE HYDRANTS ARE INSTALLED A MINIMUM 10 FEET FROM THE STRUCTURE.

EVERY BUILDING CONSTRUCTED SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO FIRE DEPARTMENT APPARATUS BY WAY OF ACCESS ROADWAYS, WITH AN
ALL—WWATHER SURFACE OF NOT LESS THAN THE PRESCRIBED WIDTH. THE ROADWAY SHALL BE EXTENDED TO WITHIN 150 FEET OF ALL
PORTIONS OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS WHEN MEASURE BY AN UNOBSTRUCTED ROUTE AROUND THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING.

ACCESS AS NOTED ON THESE PLANS SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 21 ECOUNTY OF LOS ANGELES SUBDIVISION CODE) AND SECTION 503 OF
THE TITLE 32 (COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE CODE), WHICH REQUIRE ALL WEATHER ACCESS.

MULTIPLE RESIDENTIAL UNITS HAVING UNITS NOT VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD SHALL HAVE UNIT NUMBERS DISPLAYED IN GROUPS
FOR ALL UNITS WITHIN EACH STRUCTURE. SUCH NUMBERS MAY BE GROUPED ON THE WALL OF THE STRUCTURE OR MOUNTED ON A POST
INDEPENDENT OF THE STRUCTURE AND SHALL BE POSITIONED TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD AS REQUIRED BY FIRE
CODE 505.3 AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIRE CODE 505.1.

THE SECURITY GATE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED MEANS OF EMERGENCY OPERATION, AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED OPERATIONAL
AT ALL TIMES AND REPLACED OR REPAIRED WHEN DEFECTIVE. ELECTRIC GATE OPENERS, WHERE PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH UL325. GATES INTENDED FOR AUTOMATIC OPERATION SHALL BE DESIGNED, CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED TO COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2200. ALL LOCKING DEVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT
REGULATION 5, COMPLIANCE FOR INSTALLATION OF EMERGENCY ACCESS DEVICES.

FOR GROUP R—3 MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS, FIRE HYDRANT SPACING SHALL BE 300 FEET. NO PORTION OF LOT FRONTAGE SHALL BE MORE
THAN 200 FEET FROM A PUBLIC HYDRANT VIA VEHICULAR ACCESS. NO PORTION OF AP BUILDING SHALL BE MORE THAN 400 FEET FROM
A PROPERLY SPACED PUBLIC HYDRANT VIA VEHICULAR ACCESS.

THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW AS PROVIDED BY LOS ANGELES COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT IS 2,125 GPM AT 20 PSI RESIDUAL PRESSURE FOR A
DURATION OF 2 HOURS. 2 PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS FLOWING  SIMULTANEOUSLY MAY BE USED TO ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW. FIRE
CODE 507.3 AND APPENDIX B105.1.
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Fire Mater Plans for Commercial & Residential Development: B-09

January 1, 2017

ATTACHMENT 9

Fire Lane ldentification — Red Curbs

STANDARD CURB

ROLLED CURB

NO CURB/
FLARED CURB

L—s?!ﬁ_

1. Fire lane entrance sign(s) shall also be provided per Attachment 10 or 11.

2. Curbs shall be painted OSHA safety red.

3. "FIRE LANE — NO PARKING” shall be painted on top of curb in 3" white lettering
at a spacing of 30" on center or portion thereof.

43

RED CURBING DETAIL

®

Fire Mater Plans for Commercial & Residential Development: B-09

PER LACFD REQUIREMENTS

N.T.S.

January 1, 2017

ATTACHMENT 14

Mounting Specifications for

Fire Lane Entrance and No Parking Signs

MO PARKING [N NO PARKING IN
AREAS MARKED AS AREAS MARKED AS
VIOLATING VEMICLES VICLATING VEHICLES
WILL BE OTED WILL BE CITED
OR TOWED &T OR TOWED AT
OWHER'S EXPENSE OWKER'S EXPENSE

0¥ NAME & FHONE AME & PHONE

STANDARD CURB

Pedestrian areas: 7’
All other areas: 5'

Pedestrian areas: 7'
All other areas: 5’

Concrete footing or
other approved means £ 1
of stabilization &5 7 54

ROLLED CURB

Signs shall be mounted facing the direction of vehicular travel.

Signs may be mounted on existing posts or buildings where the centerline of the sign is
no more than 24" from the edge of the roadway.

Depth of bury shall be a minimum of 24" and rebar, a concrete footing, or another
method to prevent removal of the sign is recommended. Footings for signs located in
the public right-of-way shall be per the local jurisdiction’s requirements.

51

(6)__FIRE_LANE SIGN MOUNTING DETAIL

PER LACFD REQUREMENTS
N.T.S.

Fire Mater Plans for Commercial & Residential Development: B-09 Jdanuary 1, 2017

ATTACHMENT 10

Specifications for
Fire Lane Entrance Signs
To be used only at vehicle entry points
to areas that contain “Fire Lane—No Parking” signs or red curbs

/7 NOTICE )

NO PARKING IN
AREAS MARKED AS iy

~—— 2-3/4” bold white
reflective lettering

gg;l?;mund
VIOLATING VEHICLES
WILL BE CITED
OR TOWED AT
OWNER’S EXPENSE

LAW AGENCY NAME & PHONE #
TOWING COMPANY NAME & PHOﬁ

\ CVC 22658(a) CVC 225001
i

.

All sign and lettering dimensions shown are minimums. “Arial Narrow” font is used in sample
above though other legible sans-serif fonts may be acceptable.

1-3/8” bold red
/ lettering on white

tad
=

1-3/8” bold red
lettering on white
reflective
background

1” red lettering on
white reflective
background

This sign shall be posted at all vehicle entrances to areas marked with either red curbs or fire
lane “No Parking” signs. Signs shall be securely mounted facing the direction of travel and
clearly visible to oncoming traffic entering the designated area. Signs shall be made of durable
material and installed per Attachments 13 and 14.

Towing company contact information is required for all properties with a standing written
agreement for services with a towing company per the California Vehicle Code.

a4

@ FIRE LANE ENTRANCE SIGN
PER LACFD REQUIREMENTS

N.T.S.
Orange County Fire Authornity Page 61 Guideline E-04
Architectural Review January 1, 2014
Determination of Ladder Placement
and Access Walkway Location
Rescue windows are required to open
directly te a public streei, public
alley, yard, or exit court,
r y
A
h
-
7
E: - hy h
— -
— -
— =
s 8L |

|<— d —+— 3" >
(h/5)+2=d Laddering
Pad

. II i)z Dy+3’
t;(h —)I
d, 4’||‘—'

Overall width of pad is

Laddering Pad from D1 to a point 3'
agdering ™% pehind D,

Placement of Ladders

Sill :-::;ighl Dis;:;ce Sill :-:ﬁ'ight Distance (d) sill rhE;ight Distance (d)
35° 90" 25° 70" 15" 5°-0"
34° 810" 247 6'-10" 14' 415
33° 87" 23 07" 13¢ 4’ to 5’
32’ §-5" 22 65" 12 3o 5
31 g8'-2" Z1° 02" I::" 3 tod
30° 870" 20° 6'-0" 10" 2’tod’
29’ 7'-10" 19* 3°-10" 9 2'wd
28" 777" 18” 57" 8 2'to 3
27 7°-5" 17* -5 i 1't03
26’ 772" 167 5-2" <T 1" to 2°

Rev. 1/1/16

TYPICAL BUILDING SECTOIN AND LADDERING DETAIL

N.T.S.

Fire Mater Plans for Commercial & Residential Development: B-09

ATTACHMENT 12

Specifications for
Fire Lane No Parking Signs

NO

PARKING

e

T VIOLATING VEHICLES
WILL BE CITED
OR TOWED AT

OWNER'S EXPENSE

CVC 22500.

|\ CVC2658@) /

1

“ 1 211

—

January 1, 2017

FIRE LANE S

white reflective
lettering on red
background

2” bold, condensed
red lettering on
white reflective
background

1” red lettering on
white reflective
background

All sign and lettering dimensions shown are minimums. “Arial Narrow” font is used in
sample above though other legible sans-serif fonts may be acceptable.

In areas where fire lane parking restrictions are enforced by the California Highway
Patrol, “NO STOPPING—FIRE LANE" signs meeting Caltrans standards shall be

used.

Signs shall be securely mounted facing the direction of travel and clearly visible to
Signs shall be made of durable

oncoming traffic entering the designated area.
material and installed per Attachments 13 and 14.
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SIGN

@ NO PARKING FIRE LANE

PER LACFD REQUIREMENTS

N.T.S.

4 ...  COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT
3}% '.." ‘ FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION
REV 04103 2

FIRE APPARATUS TURNAROUND STANDARD
PUMPER

70"
35" ' 35'

0] 10

TIT . Tlf
3 2
= =R

FIGURE 26"

g
HAMMER-HEAD
TURN-AROUND

FIGURE

C
o

T
%
|

PRIVATE ST. (CUL-DE-SAC)

* MAY BE REDUCED TO 20' FOR SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES

FIGURE

B

/

INTERMEDIATE TURN-AROUND

LACFD FIRE APPARATUS TURN AROUND STANDARD

N.T.S.

N £ g
REV 0403 e

Fire Mater Plans for Commercial & Residential Development: B-09

ATTACHMENT 12b

Specifications for Alternative
Fire Lane No Parking Signs

e

FIRE LANE

NO
PARKING

BEYOND THIS POINT
EXCEPT IN
DESIGNATED STALLS

VIOLATING VEHICLES
WILL BE CITED
OR TOWED AT

OWNER'S EXPENSE

CVC 22500.1, 22658
0 W

Q
O

January 1, 2017

Additional verbiage
shall be 1" bold,
condensed red
lettering on white

reflective background.

Where parking stalls
are not present, sign
may omit “except in
designated stalls” and
sign height may be
reduced to 18".

Specifications for the
rest of the sign shall
match those of
standard fire lane no
parking signs.

All sign and lettering dimensions shown are minimums. “Arial Narrow” font used is
used in sample above though other legible sans-serif fonts may be acceptable.

Signs shall be securely mounted facing the direction of travel and clearly visible to
oncoming traffic entering the designated area. Signs shall be made of durable

material and installed per Attachments 13 and 14.
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@ NO PARKING FIRE LANE SIGN
PER LACFD REQUIREMENTS

N.T.S.

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION

j"*‘" .«  COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT
g

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS TURNING RADIUS
PUMPER

L e

13' 1\.

="

e

LACFD FIRE APPARATUS TURNING RADIUS STANDARD

N.T.S.

REVISIONS

DATE

NO.

e

URBAN RESOURCE

IRVINE, CA 92618
PHONE: 949-727-9095
FAX: 949-727-9098

CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS
23 MAUCHLY, SUITE 110

4-|||||||

INTEGRAL COMMUNITIES

PHONE: 949-999-5715
FAX: 949-720-3613

888 SAN CLEMENTE, SUITE 100
NEWPORT BEACH, CA

VESTING TENTATIVE TRACT MAP NO. 78226
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CITY OF CARSON
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